

www.lukoil.com

SALES AND PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Contract No: RULUK/USCAL/RGL/03021022

Issued Date: 10/09/2021 Validity: 17/09/2021

Contract delivery: One (1) Month

Transaction Code: TBA

This agreement is made on this 10-09-2021 between:-

PJSC LUKOIL represented by general director Mr. Oleg Pashaev, acting on the basis of Statute, hereinafter referred to as "Seller", on one side.

8

COMMODITY: RUSSIAN GASOLINE REGULAR

QUANTITY: 2,000 MT Trail

PACKAGING: Oil Tanker Vessel

DESTINATION: CIF Houstone USA

Whereas, the parties mutually accept to refer to the General Terms and Definitions, as set out by the INCOTERMS Edition 2010 with latest amendments, having the following terminology fully understood and accepted:

0. DEFINITIONS

- 0.1. METRIC TONS: A measure of weight equivalent to one thousand kilogram mass (1,000 kg)
- 0.2. DAY: Means a Calendar day, unless differently specified.
- 0.3. MONTH: Means a Gregorian calendar month.
- 0.4. CALENDAR QUARTER: Period of three (3) consecutive months 1st January, 1st April, 1st July or 1st October.
- 0.5. **ASTM**: American Society for Testing and Materials, is the institute, internationally recognized, that approved all Standards, Tests and Procedures used in the Oil industry and to be referred in the Agreement to the latest revised edition with amendments in force to date.
- 0.6. **OUT TURN**: The quantity and quality of the product ascertained, according to the ASTM procedures, on completion of the discharge operations. The so determined out turn quantity and quality is base on which amount will be computed for the payment of the product effectively delivered to the Buyer.
- 0.7. **BILL OF LADING**: The official document, issued at the load port after completion of the loading operations, stating, among other things, the ship's loaded quantity, expressed in cubic meters (m3) and in metric tons (MT) per the definitions



www.lukoil.com

14.2. SELLER PJSC LUKOIL

Address: 11 Sretensky Boulevard Moscow Russia 101000

Tel: +7-495-203-3797 Fax: +74956257016

E-mail: PashaevOD@lukoil.com | PashaevOD@ya.ru

15. BANKING COORDINATES

15.1. BUYER'S BANK

BANK NAME	
ADDRESS	
ACCOUNT NAME	
ACCOUNT NO	
ROUTING	
BANK OFFICER	
TEL	

15.2. SELLER'S RECEIVING BANK

BANK NAME	TINKOFF BANK	
ADDRESS	BLDG. 26, 38A, 2 KHUTORSKAYA STR., MOSCOW, 127287	
ACCOUNT NAME	LLC HOUTKLEF LOGISTICS	
ACCOUNT NO	40702840020000013852	
SWIFT	TICSRUMMXXX	
INTERMEDIARY BANK	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. NEW YORK, NY US	
ACCOUNT NUMBER	464650808	
SWIFT CODE	CHASUS33XXX	

Seller reserves the right to nominate alternate joint Banking coordinates and Buyer reserve the right to nominate alternate Banking coordinates at any time prior to the issuance of MT103/TT.

APPENDIX № 1 SPECIFICATIONS OF GASOLINE REGULAR

1	Appearance	-	Visual inspection	C & B 1
2	Color	-	Visual inspection	Greenish or slightly Bluish
3	Dry Vapor Pressure @ 37.80 C	Кра	ASTM D5191	45.0-70.0
4	Density @ 15 o C	Kg/m3	ASTM D4052	720.0 – 775.0
5	Distillation Characteristics:	-	ASTM D86	
5.1	Distillate evaporated @70 o C	Volume %		20.0-48.0
5.2	Distillate evaporated @100 o C	Volume %		46.0-71.0
5.3	Distillate evaporated @150 o C	Volume %		Min. 75.0
5.4	Final Boiling Point	οС		Max. 210
5.5	Residue	Volume %		Max. 2
6	Sulfur Content	Mg/kg	ASTM D4294	Max. 500.0
7	Corrosion Copper (3 hr @ 50 o C)	Rating	ASTM D130	Class 1
8	Oxidation Stability	Minutes	ASTM D525	Min. 360

11, Sretensky Boulevard, Moscow, Russia, 101000



www.lukoil.com

The illegality, invalidity, or non – enforceability provision of this document under the laws of any jurisdiction shall not affect its legality, validity or enforceability under the law of any other jurisdiction or provision.

GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION:

This document shall be governed by and construed in accordance with current English or ICC. 500 signed between partners NCNDA laws.

THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE, TO RESPECT THE MENTIONED "SALES AND PURCHASE AGREEMENT" ACCEPTED, SIGNED AND SEALED AS BELOW

BUYER'S	SELLER'S ARUNOHE AR
Represented by :	Represented by : Mr. Oleg Pashaev
Date: 14.09.2021	Date: 10-09-2021



www.lukoil.com

Seller's Signature and Stamp

Mr Oleg P Davidovich

Sivice President Sales and Supplies

PISC LUKOL RUSSIA

Date: 10/09/2021

htts://www.luked.company/CorporateGovernance/ManagementCommittee/OlegPashaev

11, Sretensky Boulevard, Moscow, Russia, 101000